

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI
WP NO: 23597 OF 2025

Between

Soma Balaiah, S/o Late Laxmaiah

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Education Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal, Government DIET, Adilabad, Telangana State.
3. The Accountant General, Telangana State, Hyderabad

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI. BALU DUDEKULA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the inaction of authorities to enroll the name of the Petitioners present spouse, Smt. B. Rama Devi, in PPO No. 6612372 is illegal, arbitrary, unreasonable and violation of Article 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India apart from violation of principles of natural justice and consequently direct the respondents enroll the name of the Petitioner's present spouse, Smt. B. Rama Devi, in PPO No. 6612372 by considering the petitioners application' dated 12/07/2024,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. BALU DUDEKULA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Accountant General, Telangana State, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 11.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to Respondent No.3.

Personal service is also permitted.

List on 11-06-2026.

**Sd/- L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Accountant General, Telangana State, Hyderabad [by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. One CC to Sri. BALU DUDEKULA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR EDUCATION, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

LIST ON: 11.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.23597 of 2025

